

# New Zealand Gazette

## **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 22 DECEMBER 2009

# TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

#### TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2009/49

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 12th January 2010

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 12th January 2010. All submissions should include:
  - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
  - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
  - the range of alternative goods made locally;

  - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

					CDULE				
Tariff Item	Description of Goods				Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.	
5705.00.00	50cm x 50cm til	e, made fr bonded w	om card ith PVC	% natural goat hair, in 2m wide roll and led fibres formed into a continuous or natural latex to a hessian backing format)	A M L Contract Carpets C/- Pengellys Ltd Private Bag 92103 AUCKLAND 1142	99	302829B	A	
8462.29.00	Motorised sheet	metal plate	e rolls		Mondiale Freight Services PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT MANUKAU 2150	99	302830F	A	
Category	of Application:	A CE IM MS RUC S SMI SS V W	- - - - - - -	General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturin Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition					

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of December 2009.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

#### TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 49) 2009

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe.

		FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved						
Tariff Item  A 3907.30.09 A 3926.90.69) 7326.90.09) A 8415.10.10		Description of Goods	Rates of Duty Normal Pref.		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To	
		BFE-235 epoxy resin Interlocking roading mat, complete with locking pins, in sections 2.44 metres x 4.27 metres, each section weighing 477 kgs Air conditioners, not exceeding a cooling capacity of 24,000 BTU per hour of the following types: (a) floor standing (b) portable (c) single split-system of the wall hung, floor mounted (console), and cassette type EXCLUDING: Ducted and under ceiling split systems	Free Free Free	Free Free Free	99 99 99	302794F 302772E 302626E	10/09 9/09 3/09	
		SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purpose:	s and Cone	ditions				
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Duty Normal Pref.		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.		
M	5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08	85% wool, 15% polyester – 4000m <sup>2</sup> 85% wool, 15% polyester – 4000m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 300m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 500m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 500m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 500m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 3000m <sup>2</sup> 54% cotton, 46% wool – 300m <sup>2</sup>	Free	Free	99	302825K	11/09	7/10
M	60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	PB2823 Golden Mile 70% wool. 28% polyester, 2% spandex – 25,000 metres PB3634 Frilliant 50% cotton, 50% polyester – 25,000 metres PB3605 Rocknrolla 96% polyester, 4% spandex – 25,000 metres PB3628 Paparazzi 100% polyester – 25,000 metres PB2978 Rewind 100% polyester – 25,000 metres PB3655 Seedling 70% cotton, 30% linen – 25,000 metres PB3627 Layercake 74% polyester, 22% viscose – 25,000 metres PB21027 Scrunched Up 65% polyester, 35% viscose – 25,000 metres	Free	Free	99	302793Н	10/09	9/10
Categ	ory of Approval:	A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment GT - Goods in Transit IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession X - Administrative Amendment						

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of December 2009.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Extract from New Zealand Gazette, 17 December 2009, No. 188, page 4507

### **Economic Development**

#### **Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988**

#### Notice of Initiation of Duty Reassessment for Diaries From China Exported by Alco International Co. Ltd, Yang Yang (China) Ltd and Tung Shing & Office Supplies Ltd

Pursuant to section 14(6) of the Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988, and under delegated authority from the Chief Executive of the Ministry of Economic Development, I hereby give notice that I have initiated a reassessment of the imposition of the amount of anti-dumping duty in respect of imports into New Zealand of the goods described in the Schedule to this notice.

The Minister of Commerce determined that anti-dumping duties were necessary on 8 October 2007.

Notification of this was published in the *New Zealand Gazette*, 18 October 2007, No. 112, page 2995.

The reassessment of the anti-dumping duty will only be for exports of diaries by Alco International Co. Ltd, Yang Yang (China) Ltd and Tung Shing & Office Supplies Ltd.

#### **Schedule**

# Goods Subject to Investigation Country of Origin

The People's Republic of China.

#### Description of Goods

The subject goods that the reassessed anti-dumping duties apply to are described as

Diaries with or without covers excluding: diaries with steel ring binders; and wallplanners.

The goods are currently classified under Tariff Item and Statistical Keys 4820.10.00 02J, 4820.90.09 01G and 4820.90.09 29G of the Tariff of New Zealand, which classification is provided for convenience and Customs purposes only, the written description being dispositive.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of December 2009.

ROBIN HILL, Chief Advisor, Trade Rules, Remedies and Tariffs Group.

#### **Invitation for Submissions**

Interested parties are invited to make submissions to the Manager, Trade Rules, Remedies and Tariffs Group, Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington 6140, or via email to traderem@med.govt.nz

go10404

